Pakistan Information Commission Government of Pakistan

1st Floor, National Arcade, 4-A Plaza

F-8 Markaz, Islamabad Website: www.rti.gov.pk Phone: 051-9261014 Email: appeals@rti.gov.pl

Email: appeals@rti.gov.pk

@PkInfoComm



In The Pakistan Information Commission, Islamabad Appeal No 861-01/21

Abdul Rauf (Appellant)

Vs.

Multan Electric Power Company

Through its Public Information Officer

(Respondent)

ORDER

Date: April 14, 2021

Zahid Abdullah: Information Commissioner

A. The Appeal

- 1. The Appellant filed an appeal, dated 11-02-21, to the Commission, stating that he submitted an information request to XEN Sahiwal Division, Multan Electric Power Company on 15-01-2021 under the Right of Access to Information Act 2017 but did not received any response from the public body.
- 2. The information sought by the Appellant is as follows:

زم زم ٹاون 6/82 میں الیکٹرک سیلائی کے حصول کے لئے دی گئی درخواست کی مصدقہ کاپی جو مالک کی جانب سے دی گئی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 کے لئے بجلی کی ترسیل کے لئے دی گئی منظوری کے لیٹر کی مصدقہ کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 کے لئے بجلی کے حصول کے واسطے دیئے گئے نقشے کی مصدقہ کایی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 کی بجلی کے لئے جمع کرائی جانے والی کل رقم کی تفصیل اور رسیدوں کی کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 میں بجلی کے لئے لگائے گئے تمام کھمبوں (الیکٹرک پولز) کی تفصیل اور ٹرانسفامر کی تعداد، پاور الیمٹ، اور دیگر ضروری معلومات کی مصدقہ کایی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 بجلی کے لگائے گئے الیکٹرک پولز اور ٹرانسفامر کی کل تعداد اور تقشہ کی کاپی مصدقہ اور پیپر ڈرائنگ کی مصدقہ کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 میں بجلی لگنے کے بعد بعد الیکٹرک پولز کو لگانے یا انکی جگہ تبدیل کرنے کے متعلق دی گئی درخواست، انکی تعداد کی تفصیل، انکے لئے جمع کرائی گئی رقم کی تفصیل، اسکی وجہ تمام کی مصدقہ کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 مکمل میں بجلی کی ترسیل اور پولز نہ لگانے کی وجہ کی مصدقہ کاپی اور تحریر

اس نوٹیفکیشن کی کاپی جس کے مطابق جہاں 5 گھر ہوں بجلی کا کنکشن دیا جاسکتا ہے مصدقہ کاپی۔

B. Proceedings

3. Through a notice dated February 15, 2021, sent to Mr. Jamshaid Alam Niazi, Director (Public Relations) / Public Information Officer, Multan Electric Power Company, the Commission called upon the Respondent to submit reasons for not providing the requested information.

- 4. The Appeal was fixed for hearing on March 11, 2021 and both parties were informed through notice sent on February 25, 2021.
- 5. The Respondent through letter vide No 61562-63/CE/MEPCO/DDL-PIC dated 05-03-2021 requested for 15 more days to collect and compile requested information from their concern department.
- 6. The appeal was again fixed for hearing on April 01, 2021 and both parties were informed through a notice sent on March 19, 2021.
- 7. The Respondent did not attend the hearing.

C. Discussion and Commission's View on Relevant Issues

- 8. This commission Is of the view that the requested information is of public importance as it involves information about the delivery of services pertaining to such a basic necessity as electricity. The requested information will shed light on steps taken by the Respondent to provide basic necessity to the citizen.
- 9. This commission holds that any application submitted by any applicant for delivery of any service and any approval granted by a public body are public records and should not only be properly maintained by a public body but it should also be provided when requested by an applicant.
- 10. This commission is of the view that the Respondent should maintain and proactively disclose information about total number of meters available, total number of applications received for meters, the total amount deposited by citizens, maps and paper drawings approved for the provision of electricity in a given area, electric polls and transformers along with their capacity and total number of pending cases for smooth delivery of services. Furthermore, citizens have every right to know the reasons why delivery of services is not possible in a given area.

D. Order

11. Appeal is allowed. Public Information Officer, Multan Electric Power Company is directed to provide the following requested information to the Appellant at the earliest but not later than 7 working days of the receipt of this Order, with intimation to this office:

"

```
زم زم ٹاون 6/82 میں الیکٹرک سپلائی کے حصول کے لئے دی گئی درخواست کی مصدقہ کاپی جو مالک کی جانب سے دی گئی۔
```

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 کے لئے بجلی کی ترسیل کے لئے دی گئی منظوری کے لیٹر کی مصدقہ کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 کے لئے بجلی کے حصول کے واسطے دیئے گئے نقشے کی مصدقہ کایی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 کی بجلی کے لئے جمع کرائی جانے والی کل رقم کی تفصیل اور رسیدوں کی کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 میں بجلی کے لئے لگائے گئے تمام کھمبوں (الیکٹرک پولز) کی تفصیل اور ٹرانسفامر کی تعداد، پاور الیمٹ، اور دیگر ضروری معلومات کی مصدقہ کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 بجلی کے لگائے گئے الیکٹرک پولز اور ٹرانسفامر کی کل تعداد اور تقشہ کی کاپی مصدقہ اور پیپر ڈرائنگ کی مصدقہ کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 میں بجلی لگنے کے بعد بعد الیکٹرک پولز کو لگانے یا انکی جگہ تبدیل کرنے کے متعلق دی گئی درخواست، انکی تعداد کی تفصیل، انکے لئے جمع کرائی گئی رقم کی تفصیل، اسکی وجہ تمام کی مصدقہ کاپی۔

زم زم ٹاون فیز ون 1 مکمل میں بجلی کی ترسیل اور پولز نہ لگانے کی وجہ کی مصدقہ کاپی اور تحریر

اس نوٹیفکیشن کی کاپی جس کے مطابق جہاں 5 گھر ہوں بجلی کا کنکشن دیا جاسکتا ہے مصدقہ کاپی۔ "

12. Copies of this order be sent to Public Information Officer, Multan Electric Power Company and the Appellant for information and necessary action.

Mohammad Azam

Chief Information Commissioner

Fawad Malik

Information Commissioner

Zahid Abdullah

Information Commissioner

Announced on:

April 14, 2021

This order consists of 3 (three) pages, each page has been read and signed